
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Equalities Panel 
 

Date:  Tuesday, 16 July 2019 

Time:  4.00 pm 

Venue:  Storey’s Field Community Centre, Eddington Avenue, Cambridge 
CB3 1AA 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Welcome, Introductions and Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising (Pages 3 - 12) 

4    Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance (Pages 13 - 14) 

5    Cambridge City Council Single Equality Scheme 
2018 - 2021 Year one Review June 2019 (Pages 15 - 54) 

   

6    Equality in Employment End of Year Workforce 
Report April 2018 - March 2019 (Pages 55 - 56) 

7    Any Other Business  
 

The next Equalities Panel meeting will be held on 21 January 2020. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Chair: Antoinette Jackson 

Elected Members: Councillors Collis, Thittala, Page-Croft, Porrer and 
Smart 

Public Members: Graham Lewis, Judith Margolis, Raheela Rehman, 
Orsola Rath Spivack and Dr Susan Wan 

Staff Members: Naomi Armstrong, Lesley-Ann George, Joe Obe, Ariadne 
Henry and Alistair Wilson 

 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Equalities Panel EP/1 Monday, 19 November 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

EQUALITIES PANEL 19 November 2018 
 4.00 - 6.00 pm 
 
Present 

Chair: Antoinette Jackson 

 

Public Members: Graham Lewis, Judith Margolis, Orsola Spivak and Raheela 

Rehman 

 

Elected Members: Councillors Holt, Massey, O’Connell, Sheil and Thittala 

 

Staff Members: Ariadne Henry 

 

Officers and other Councillors: 

 Executive Councillor for Communities, Cllr Anna Smith 

 Head of Human Resources: Deborah Simpson 

 Strategy and Partnerships Manager: David Kidston 

 Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer: Helen Crowther 

 Community Cohesion & Racial Harassment Officer: Tulat Raja 

 Independent Living Facilitator: Mary Hyde 

 Senior Administrator: Carol Skinner  

 Community Development Officer (Southern Fringe): Vicky Haywood 

 

External speaker: 

Eddie Stadnik, Chief Executive of Cambridge Ethnic Community Forum 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/26/EP Welcome, Introductions and Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from: 
• Staff members: Joe Obe and Lesley-Ann George 
• Public members: Dr Susan Wan 

18/27/EP Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Equalities Panel EP/2 Monday, 19 November 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
No interests were declared. 

18/28/EP Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 20th November were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 

18/29/EP Support for Asylum Seekers and Refugees 
 
The Panel received an update from Tulat Raja on the Syrian Refugee 
resettlement scheme:  

i. The Government committed to resettle 20,000 Syrian refugees nationally 
through the Syrian Refugee Resettlement Scheme. The scheme is a fully 
funded Home Office scheme where by LA’s were invited to participate to 
deliver on the government pledge. 

ii. In 2015 Cambridge City Council pledged to resettle 50 Syrian refugees in 
three years. The Council achieved this in one-year-and-a-half. The 
Council were then asked to resettle a further 50 in another year-and-a-
half. By the end of November 2018 the Council will have met this target.  

iii. There are 2 Arabic speaking support officers to help with the Syrian 
Refugee resettlement project.  

iv. Challenges that the refugees have when they ar
[...]
easonable, and proportionate response. This response 
would not be about changing a whole service to exclude a particular 
group because an individual would feel uncomfortable.  
 

Antoinette Jackson, Chief Executive stated that:  
i. The Council has sought in-depth legal advice on changes to the Policy, 

including from Counsel. The Council changed the Policy to provide clarity 
that the exceptions could be applied where there were exceptional 
circumstances and this would be a proportionate and appropriate 
response.  

ii. Officers would reflect the Panels comments in the report to Environment 
and Communities Scrutiny Committee in January 2019. This would 
include the key point raised that the policy should be applied by the 

Page 10



Equalities Panel EP/9 Monday, 19 November 2018 

 

 
 
 

9 

Council in a measured way, and that the exceptions should not be 
applied reactively in response to complaints about particular individuals  

iii. Panel members could email Helen Crowther any individual comments 
they had on the Policy by the end of the week (23rd November) if they 
wished, which would be included in consultation feedback.  

18/32/EP Any Other Business 
 
Ariadne Henry agreed to send updates on Community Services equalities work 
to Helen Crowther to be circulated to Equalities Panel members about: 

 AccessAble Cambridgeshire launch 

 Black History Month 

 Disability History Month 

 Holocaust Memorial Day 

 International Women’s Day  

 Community development work with Gypsies and Travellers  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Item 4: Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance  
 
David Greening, Head of Housing at Cambridge City Council 
 
This item is to inform Panel Members of the Council’s work with the 
Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance (DAHA) and protected characteristics. 
DAHA’s mission is to improve the housing sector’s response to domestic 
abuse through the introduction and adoption of an established set of 
standards and an accreditation process for social housing providers. It is 
a partnership between three agencies: Standing Together Against 
Domestic Violence (STADV), Peabody and Gentoo. Since May 2018 
Housing Services, in partnership with a number of other Council 
departments, has worked with the Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance 
(DAHA) to develop a new suite of policies and procedures around how 
best to support people who have experienced domestic abuse. In this 
item feedback shall be sought from Panel members on: 

 Next steps for engagement of Housing Services with DAHA in 

2019/20 

 How domestic abuse can impact on people of different protected 

characteristics 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 5: Cambridge City Council Single Equality Scheme 2018 - 2021 
Year one Review June 2019  
 
Helen Crowther, Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer at Cambridge 
City Council 
 

Background papers: 
 

 Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee report 
Cambridge City Council, Single Equality Scheme 2018 – 2021, 
Year One Review  

 Appendix A to Committee Report: Cambridge City Council Single 
Equality Scheme 2018 – 2021 Year one Review June 2019 
 

In this item an update will be provided on progress in delivering key 
actions set out in the Council’s Single Equality Scheme (SES) in 
2018/19. This item is also to share some new actions for delivery during 
2019/20. The Year One Review for the Single Equality Scheme at 
Appendix A sets out 48 new actions for the Council to deliver in 2019/20 
(for the second year of the Scheme). 
  
The SES 2018 – 2021 i identifies 5 objectives for the Council’s work on 
equalities issues. It sets out a total of 56 actions for the Council during 
2018/19 to help deliver the 5 objectives. There are a further 32 actions 
that apply across the length of the Scheme, and officers will report on 
these actions in 2021.  
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Report page no. 1       Agenda page no. 

 

Item 

 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL, SINGLE EQUALITY SCHEME 

2018 – 2021, YEAR ONE REVIEW  

 

 
Not a key decision 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The Council’s Single Equality Scheme (SES) was approved by the 

Executive Councillor for Communities at the Environment and 

Communities Scrutiny Committee on 4 October 2018. The SES sets out 

how the organisation will challenge discrimination and promote equal 

opportunity in all aspects of its work over a three year period (2018 – 

2021). 

1.2  This report provides an update on progress in delivering key actions set 

out in the SES for 2018/19. It also proposes some new actions for 

delivery during 2019/20. 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 

To:  
Councillor Anna Smith, Executive Councillor for Communities 
Environment & Community Scrutiny Committee     27/06/2019 

Report by:  

Helen Crowther, Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer  

Tel: 01223 - 457046  Email: helen.crowther@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 17



 Report page no. 2       Agenda page no. 

 

 

 

1. Note the progress in delivering equalities actions during 2018/19.  

2. Approve the actions proposed in SES for delivery during 2019/20.  

3. Background 
 
3.1  The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) in the Equality Act 2010 

requires local authorities to: publish information annually to 
demonstrate how they meet the equality duty; and publish one or more 
equalities objectives at least every four years. 

 
3.2  The Council has developed a Single Equality Scheme (SES) for April 

2018 to March 2021. The scheme was approved by the 
Executive Councillor for Communities at the Environment and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee on 4 October 2018.  
 

3.3  The SES identifies 5 objectives for the Council’s work on equalities 
issues. It sets out a total of 56 actions for the Council during 2018/19 to 
help deliver th
[...]
 a Cambridgeshire-wide policy on how 
funding for Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) is awarded and to 
provide more joined up services across housing, health and social 
care in order to support people to live independently for longer. 
 

4.3  We have progressed a number of actions to promote equal access to 
public activities and spaces in Cambridge and help people to participate 
fully in the community (SES Objective 3), including: 

 Identifying a single point of contact at the City Council for Homelink 
applications for Gypsy, Roma and Traveller people, and identifying a 
member of staff to engage with Gypsy, Roma and Traveller people 
who set up temporary unauthorised sites in the city. 

 Providing theatre sessions at Cambridge Junction for a cohort of 
young people at risk of involvement with the criminal justice system. 
At least 60% of the young people involved with the project will now 
achieve their Bronze Level Arts Award. 

 Meeting our pledge to help resettle 100 refugees. As part of our 
resettlement support, the City Council ESOL (English for Speakers 
of Other Languages) model was praised as being the one of the best 
in the region and is going to be used to show what a Good Practice 
ESOL model looks like. 
 

4.4  We undertook a number of activities to tackle discrimination,  
harassment and victimisation and ensure that people from different 
backgrounds living in the city continue to get on well together (SES 

Page 19



 Report page no. 4       Agenda page no. 

 

 

Objective 4), including: 

 Working with the Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance (DAHA) to 
develop a new suite of policies and procedures around Domestic 
Abuse. 

 Funding Women’s Aid to provide a service supporting women 
who have experienced domestic abuse, which is available for 24 
hours a day, 365 days per year. 

 Replacing our CCTV systems with new High Definition cameras 
that are low-light capable in order to improve our provision of 
evidential quality images to the police, which can also help us in 
identifying and responding to hate crimes in the city. The work will 
be complete in June/July 2019. 
 

4.5  We took a number of steps to ensure that the Council’s employment 
and procurement policies and practices are nondiscriminatory and to 
work towards a more representative workforce within the Council (SES 
Objective 5). We have: 

 Procured a new ICT system to improve our approach to managing 
and delivering the Council’s complex range of programmes and 
projects, including the reporting on equality impacts of proposals 

 Developed a new Sickness Absence Management Policy to enable 
employees to stay in work by adopting a variety of supportive 
measures for staff experiencing sickness. 

 Monitored the profile of the Council’s workforce. The percentage of 
disabled staff as at end of March 2019 was 6.37%, whereas the 
target for 2018/19 was 7.5%. The percentage representation of 
BAME individuals in the workforce as at end of March 2019 was 
6.75%, whereas the target was 9.5%. 
 

5. New actions for 2019/20 
 
 
5.1 A further 48 actions have been identified to help deliver the objectives 

of the SES in 2019/20 (pages 21 to 28 of Appendix A). Most of the 
actions are an extension or evolution of activity delivered during 
2018/19. New areas of work are identified below.  

 
5.2 Related to Objective 1 (“To further increase our understanding of the 

needs of Cambridge’s growing and increasingly diverse communities so 
that we can target our services effectively”) new areas of work include: 

Page 20



 Report page no. 5       Agenda page no. 

 

 

 Developing an equality and diversity terminology guide for staff. 

 Investigating/ mapping instances of hoarding across our tenancies 
and reviewing our current procedure to ensure we support people as 
best as possible. People with hoarding behaviours can be especially 
prone to mental health issues such as anxiety. 

 

5.3 For Objective 2 (“To continue to work to improve acce
[...]
hat all Shopmobility front-line staff 
understand the issues surrounding dementia 
and are committed to considering customers 
who may be affected so they feel comfortable 
and supported using our service. 
 

 
All frontline staff working in the car parks 
and for the Shopmobility service have 
undertaken dementia friends training (15 
people). 

 
Lead a joint project with neighbouring district 
councils to develop a Cambridgeshire-wide 
policy on how funding for Disabled Facilities 

 
A new policy for Disabled Facilities Grants 
(DFGs) has been developed and 
implemented from early April 2019. 

Page 34



 

 

9 

 

Grants (DFGs) is awarded and to provide more 
joined up services across housing, health and 
social care in order to support people to live 
independently for longer.  
 

 
Objective 3 – To work towards a situation where all residents have equal access to public 
activities and spaces in Cambridge and are able to participate fully in the community 
 

In the first year (2018/19) of the Single 
Equality Scheme for 2018-21 we aimed to: 

In the first year we: 
 

 
Work with residents who have disabilities, 
including blind and partially sighted people, 
to develop a Street Charter. As part of our 
Environmental Improvement Programme we 
will use intelligence from the Street Charter 
to identify a range of funding opportunities 
for environmental improvements that 
support accessibility. 
 

 
Due to other commitments in 2018/19 this 
work has been delayed and the action will be 
carried through to 2019/20. 

 
Through the Greater Cambridge Partnership, 
make a financial contribution to the 
Signpost2Skills project, which brings together 
local businesses with school pupils, including 
those from low income backgrounds, to raise 
their awareness of career options in the local 
economy and the types of learning and 
qualifications that will equip them to 
compete for those jobs. 
 

 
The Greater Cambridge Partnership (GCP) has 
funded Form the Futu
[...]
y how best to raise our 
profile as an employer with disabled people and BAME people. 
 

 
Human Resources 

 
Support mental health and wellbeing of staff by running two 
training sessions on each of the following: 

 Managing Stress & Pressure 

 Managing Mental Health: For managers who support staff in 
the workplace who are experiencing mental ill health issues 
 

 

Human Resources 

 

 
Deliver 4 training workshops to familiarise managers with the 
Council’s new Absence Management Policy.  
 

 

Human Resources 

 
 

Page 54



Item 6: Equality in Employment End of Year Workforce Report April 
2018 - March 2019  
 
Deborah Simpson, Head of Human Resources at Cambridge City 
Council 
 
The purpose of this item is to update the Equalities Panel on Cambridge 
City Council’s workforce profile as at March 2019 in relation to ethnicity, 
disability, gender, age, religion or belief, and sexual orientation.  
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising
	Minutes

	4 Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance
	5 Cambridge City Council Single Equality Scheme 2018 - 2021 Year one Review June 2019
	Committee Report final on SES Year One review
	SES annual report Final

	6 Equality in Employment End of Year Workforce Report April 2018 - March 2019



Minutes of the meeting


Equalities Panel EP/1 Tuesday, 16 July 2019 

 

 
 
 

1 

EQUALITIES PANEL 16 July 2019 
 4.00  - 6.00 pm 
 
Chair: Antoinette Jackson 
 
Public Members: Judith Margolis, Raheela Rehman, Dr Susan Wan and 
Orsola Spivak 
 
Elected Members: Councillor Porrer 
 
Staff Members: Alistair Wilson, Ariadne Henry and Lesley-Ann George 
 
Officers: 
Head of Housing: David Greening 

Head of Human Resources: Deborah Simpson 

Strategy and Partnerships Manager: David Kidston 

Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer: Helen Crowther 

 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

19/33/EP Welcome, Introductions and Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from: 

 Public Member: Graham Lewis 

 Elected Members: Councillors Collis, Smart, Page-Croft and Thittala 

 Staff Members: Joe Obe and Naomi Armstrong 

The Panel welcomed new Members to the Panel who were present: Councillor 
Porrer and Staff Member Alistair Wilson 

19/34/EP Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 

19/35/EP Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the 19th November were approved and signed 
as an accurate record. 



Equalities Panel EP/2 Tuesday, 16 July 2019 

 

 
 
 

2 

19/36/EP Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance 
 
The Panel received a presentation from David Greening, Head of Housing, on 
the Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance (DAHA), which covered the following 
points: 

i. Ways that domestic abuse can impact differently on people with different 

protected characteristics: including age, disability, pregnancy and 

maternity, race and sex.  

ii. DAHA is a partnership between Standing Together Against Domestic 

Violence, Peabody and Gentoo.  

iii. DAHA’s mission is to improve the housing sector’s response to domestic 

abuse through the introduction and adoption of an established set of 

standards and an accreditation process for social housing providers. 

iv. Priority areas of DAHA include policy and procedures, case 

management, risk management, equality and diversity, perpetrator 

management, partnership working, staff training and publicity and 

awareness. 

v. The aims of DAHA include: improving staff confidence in identifying and 

dealing with domestic abuse; standardising processes so residents get 

the right response every time; increasing staff interaction with local 

initiatives; reducing costs to housing providers from domestic abuse; and 

reducing cost to public purse via earlier interventions by housing 

providers. 

vi. The City Council has been working on DAHA accreditation since May 

2018 and holds a monthly steering group. The Council was first 

assessed for accreditation in May 2019 and will be reassessed in 

August/ September 2019. 

vii. A lot of progress has been made so far, including developing new 

policies and procedures for our City Homes and Housing Advice teams, 

undertaking case audits, carrying out risk assessments, developing a 

new policy for staff impacted by domestic abuse, and including 

information on domestic abuse in the Council’s tenant handbook. 

viii. Some next steps for DAHA include developing a corporate approach 

beyond Housing Services to domestic abuse by asking Council services 

to sign up to a new domestic abuse new flagging system, ensuring there 

are clear linkages between domestic abuse and safeguarding policies, 

and developing a target hardening approach (making homes safer for 



Equalities Panel EP/3 Tuesday, 16 July 2019 

 

 
 
 

3 

survivors of domestic abuse). The Council is also supporting CHS Group 

through the accreditation process and is in conversation with South 

Cambridgeshire District Council that is considering signing up. 

The Panel Members commented on how different protected characteristics 
may be impacted by domestic abuse, and asked questions on DAHA, 
including: 

i. How many domestic abuse cases does the Council respond to?  

ii. Does the Council only focus on domestic abuse cases relating to Council 

housing properties or in relation to other housing and service providers?  

iii. The Council needs to give further consideration to mental health issues 

caused by abuse, including effects on children, and also how 

perpetrators might have mental health issues. The Panel also asked 

what training Council receive around mental health. 

iv. Are we linking our DAHA work to our safeguarding policy? 

v. Financial abuse can be caused where Universal Credit is going to one 

member of a household. The Council and partners need to work with the 

Department for Work and Pensions to highlight financial abuse in these 

instances. 

vi. People in some BAME communities may be afraid to report domestic 

abuse due to fears of stigma or being disowned by members of their 

community. 

vii. Cambridge Women’s Aid is running an ‘Ask Me’ campaign to support 

people to talk about domestic abuse if it comes up in conversation. 

viii. The Council needs to make sure that it refers people to the correct 

agencies, particularly if other issues are identified in addition to domestic 

abuse. The Council’s referral process needs to be robust and it needs to 

follow through to check if the aims of referral have been achieved.  

ix. Consider seeking information from the Council’s Children and Young 

People’s Service regarding how domestic abuse impacts on children that 

the Council works with. 

David Greening, Head of Housing, commented on feedback and answered 
questions asked: 

i. DAHA considered 20 domestic abuse cases dealt with by the Council’s 

Housing Advice service prior to January 2019, and 20 cases that were 

dealt with after this date 



Equalities Panel EP/4 Tuesday, 16 July 2019 

 

 
 
 

4 

ii. Part of the DAHA process is to engage with partners in order to improve 

the Council’s process of responding to domestic abuse, including relating 

to referrals and signposting.  

iii. Domestic abuse affects people in complex ways and we are not 

specialists in providing a lot of the support that is necessary for people. 

The council undertakes risk assessments to understand the seriousness 

of particular cases of domestic abuse, and it has good links to the Multi-

Agency Risk Assessment Centre (MARAC). If a referral is not considered 

appropriate for MARAC, the Council refers people to Women’s Aid who 

we fund to provide 24/7 support for survivors of domestic abuse. 

Women’s Aid work with children who are survivors of domestic abuse as 

well. 

iv. The Council undertakes a lot of training for staff around mental health but 

we cannot provide specialist support in this area.  

v. A range of statistics we hold could identify which protected 

characteristics we support with domestic abuse.  

Helen Crowther, Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer, agreed to send the Panel 
the equality impact assessment for the customer policy relating to DAHA for 
any feedback from the Panel. 

19/37/EP Cambridge City Council Single Equality Scheme 2018 - 2021 
Year one Review June 2019 
 
Helen Crowther, Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer, presented the Year One 
Review of the Single Equality Scheme. This provided feedback on progress 
made for the first year of the 2018 to 2021 Scheme (so 2018/19) and new 
actions identified for 2019/20, the second year of the Scheme. The 
presentation: 

i. Shared that the Council publishes information annually to demonstrate 

how it meets the Public Sector Equality Duty (S.149 of the Equality Act 

2010). The Year One Review went to the Council’s Environment and 

Community Scrutiny Committee on 27th June 2019. 

ii. Highlighted some key achievements in 2018/19 of the Council, including: 

leading the development of a Cambridgeshire-wide policy on how 

funding for Disabled Facilities Grants are awarded, meeting our pledge 

to help resettle 100 refugees, and developing a new Sickness Absence 

Management Policy for Council staff. 



Equalities Panel EP/5 Tuesday, 16 July 2019 

 

 
 
 

5 

iii. Identified progress and further actions for 2019/20 relating to three key 

areas of priority that were identified when the Council developed the 

2018 to 2021 scheme. These priorities were: supporting Gypsy, Roma 

and Traveller people to access public services and tackle discrimination 

they face; tackling loneliness experienced by older people and people in 

new communities; and supporting service users with mental health 

issues. 

iv. Shared some new actions for 2019/20 that included identifying how the 

Council can better support tenants with hoarding issues (who are more 

likely to have mental health issues like anxiety), developing a street 

charter for visually impaired people, and starting a period poverty 

campaign.  

v. Emphasised that the following equality and diversity campaigns are still 

being delivered across Council services: Equality Pledge, Domestic 

Abuse Housing Alliance, STOP Suicide, Dementia Friends and Safer 

Spaces.  

Panel Members asked the following questions and made the following 
comments: 

i. For clarification if the Children and Young People’s Participation Service 

undertakes work with care leavers.  

ii. Whether the Cambridge Local Plan consider equalities issues in new 

communities in the city. 

iii. Further information on the Disabled Facilities Grants Review 

iv. One Panel Member commended the work the Council has undertaken to 

support Gypsy, Roma and Traveller people to access public services in 

2018/19. 

Helen Crowther, Equality and Anti-Poverty Officers, and other Council officers 
provided the following responses: 

i. The Children and Young People’s Participation Service mainly works 

with younger age groups, so it is unlikely to undertake much work with 

care leavers. 

ii. The new communities in the Southern Fringe of Cambridge have a 

particular demographic profile. For example, a recent survey of Southern 

Fringe residents found that the population of the Southern Fringe is 

slightly more ethnically diverse than Cambridge as a whole and that 

residents speak 48 different languages. To help support new 



Equalities Panel EP/6 Tuesday, 16 July 2019 

 

 
 
 

6 

communities and address potential isolation, the Council provided 

Community Development Officers at an early point in the development of 

the Southern Fringe and provided grants to support community groups to 

form. The Council is currently working with Cambridgeshire County 

Council to consider what the needs and demands are for public services 

in the Southern Fringe. 

The Panel were asked about future topics they would be interested in hearing 
about at the Panel. Panel members said that they would be interested in items 
on: 

i. hate crime and reporting centres 

ii. drug dealing by young people, care leavers and other vulnerable people 

in County Lines gangs.  

Helen Crowther, Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer, agreed to undertake further 
research to identify relevance of the topics for the Panel in terms of the level of 
work we are undertaking on these issues compared to our partners, and 
agreed to send information to Panel Members on these areas of work via email 
if the topics are not relevant for Panel meeting discussions.   

19/38/EP Equality in Employment End of Year Workforce Report April 
2018 - March 2019 
 
A presentation was undertaken by Deborah Simpson, Head of Human 
Resources, on the Equality in Employment report that monitors the profile of 
the workforce. Key findings were: 

i. The highest representation age group is 45 to 54, which is similar across 

local government. 

ii. The proportion of staff aged 25-34 has reduced, which partly reflects the 

fact that 50% of Council staff have worked for the Council for 10 years 

and have progressed through the age bands 

iii. 27% of the workforce is aged 55 plus, but only 18% of corporate training 

attendances were by people of this age, so we are exploring if there are 

any reasons for this and looking at all training 

iv. People aged 65+ are represented in all pay bands other than senior 

management 

v. There were 6.37% people declaring a disability, which has gone down 

from last year (6.97% for 2017/18). The target for disabled people’s 

representation will remain at 7.5% for 2019/20. 



Equalities Panel EP/7 Tuesday, 16 July 2019 

 

 
 
 

7 

vi. 10.17% of our leavers declared they had disabilities, and some of the 

leavers were staff transferred to a service and are now employed by 

South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

vii. In the Council’s employment policies there is no underlying evidence of 

unequal treatment.  

viii. There is a high representation of disabled people in senior roles. 

ix. 23 BAME people have been appointed in 2018/19 compared to 6 in 

2017/18. There were still some BAME people leaving the workforce 

voluntarily  or through transfer to another employer and many of the new 

appointments had not started yet, so the increase is not reflected in 

workforce representation overall at 31 March. There was 7.59% BAME 

representation in 2018/19, compared to 7.18% for 2017/18.  The target 

for BAME people’s representation will remain at 9.5% for 2019/20. 

x. BAME people are under-represented in most pay grades. BAME people 

tend to be represented most in lower pay grades, but there have been 

some new appointments in higher grades that have not started yet. 

xi. There is a 50% split between female and male people in the Council 

workforce. This is different to local government as a whole, which has 

78% female employees. 

xii. There is high representation of female employees in senior roles in the 

Council. 

xiii. 69.5% of leavers were female, and this is in part explained by the 

Planning Service, that was predominantly female, being transferred to 

South Cambridgeshire District Council as a shared service.  

xiv. Year-on-year, staff have been more likely to declare data on religion and 

sexual orientation.  

xv. Christianity is the most common religion. There has been an increase in 

people declaring themselves to have no religion.  

xvi. 3.18% declared themselves as gay, lesbian, bisexual or questioning in 

2018/19 (compared to 2.62% for 2017/18). 

xvii. Our gender pay gap is in favour of men. The mean for the pay gap is 

2.45% (compared to 3.19% for 2017/18), which is better than the local 

authority mean . The median pay gap is 5.53% (compared to 5.91% for 

2017/18). A number of factors impact on the Council’s gender pay gap, 

including the transfer of services to shared services. 

xviii. Some actions to help improve workforce representation for 2019/20 are 

to:  



Equalities Panel EP/8 Tuesday, 16 July 2019 

 

 
 
 

8 

o Conduct an audit of BAME recruitment applications in 2019 to 

understand the increase in BAME appointments and what more we 

can do 

o Undertake a Disability Confident review in late 2019 

o Keep monitoring employment policies to ensure there is no 

underlying evidence of unequal treatment 

o Capture data on all training provision, not just for corporate 

courses 

o Undertake further work in identifying reasons for leaving of 

voluntary leavers 

o Continue to monitor and contextualise the gender pay gap to see if 

anything can be done to reduce it.  

Panel Members asked the following questions and made the following 
comments: 

i. How does the Council ensure that criteria for positions are not set too 

high? 

ii. Is the profile of jobs in the Council is changing? 

iii. Are professional service jobs hard to recruit for due to costs of living in 

the city? 

iv. Do we have a staff network for disabled people and is this part of our 

criteria for Disability Confident? 

v. What happens where profiles of existing staff change? How can they 

update their equality monitoring information?  

vi. Visibility of BAME staff can help to encourage other BAME people to 

apply for roles at the Council 

Deborah Simpson, Head of Human Resources, answered the questions: 
i. The Council needs to consider lengths of job descriptions and if all 

‘essential criteria’ are really essential. The Council also needs to 

consider if it is proportionate for people to apply for specific positions via 

an application form or if CV applications are adequate.  

ii. Some of our services have been transferred to South Cambridgeshire 

District Council (Planning and Waste), which changes the profile of our 

workforce and jobs we recruit to. There have also been other changes to 

services that require people to have slightly different skills in the same 

jobs than they would have been required to have before.  



Equalities Panel EP/9 Tuesday, 16 July 2019 

 

 
 
 

9 

iii. It can be hard to recruit people into professional roles that require 

specific qualifications, such as Environmental Health Officers and 

Building Surveyors. One way in which the Council tackles this is by 

enabling people to work remotely, which encourages people from other 

locations beyond Cambridge to apply and accept positions. 

iv. There are no staff networks running currently due to lack of demand for 

them from staff.  

v. Staff can update their own equality monitoring information if anything 

changes, and the Council also carries out an annual data validation 

exercise, which involves writing to all staff asking to confirm if their 

monitoring information is still accurate  

Deborah Simpson, Head of Human Resources, agreed to check criteria for 
Disability Confident to see if having a staff network for disabled people is a 
requirement.  

19/39/EP Any Other Business 
 
Antoinette Jackson, Chief Executive, has agreed to explore legalities around 
enabling Councillors who are on registered parental leave to nominate a proxy 
to cast their vote at Council. A report shall go to Civic Affairs in October. (This 
issue was raised by Councillor Porrer further to the recent amendments in 
Parliament to allow proxy voting for MPs on parental leave.)  
 
Ariadne Henry, Community Development Officer, shared information about her 
work helping the Roma community to put in a bid for a project to explore their 
heritage through DNA and language analysis. The project aims to bring people 
of different communities together with the six museums across East Anglia that 
have signed up 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


